

December 3, 2019

ATTORNEY GENERAL RAOUL FILES BRIEF TO ENSURE WOMEN RETAIN ACCESS TO SAFE, LEGAL ABORTIONS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF THE AMICI STATES.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. The Constitution Forbids a State from Regulating Abortion in a Manner that Imposes an Undue Burden on the Right to Choose to Terminate a Pregnancy Prior to Viability.....	5
A. States Cannot Promulgate Abortion Regulations That Purport to Promote Women’s Health, but in Fact Fail to Do So. .	7
B. The Undue-Burden Standard Forbids Abortion Regulations Whose Burdens Outweigh Their Benefits.	16
II. The Amici States’ Interests Would Be Substantially Undermined If the Court Departed from Its Precedents Prohibiting Undue Burdens on a Woman’s Right to Choose to Terminate a Pregnancy Prior to Viability.....	24
CONCLUSION	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Doe v. Bolton</i> , 410 U.S. 179 (1973).....	8,10
<i>EMW Women’s Surgical Ctr. P.S.C. v. Glisson</i> , No. 17-cv-189, 2018 WL 6444391 (W.D. Ky. Sept. 28, 2018).....	28
<i>Gonzales v. Carhart</i> , 550 U.S. 124 (2007).....	passim
<i>Planned Parenthood Ariz., Inc. v. Humble</i> , 753 F.3d 905 (9th Cir. 2014)	20
<i>Planned Parenthood of Cent. Mo. v. Danforth</i> , 428 U.S. 52 (1976)	7,10
<i>Planned Parenthood of the Heartland, Inc. v. Iowa Bd. of Med.</i> , 865 N.W.2d 252 (Iowa 2015)	20
<i>Planned Parenthood of Ind. & Ky., Inc. v. Adams</i> , 937 F.3d 973 (7th Cir. 2019).....	8
<i>Planned Parenthood of Ind. & Ky. Inc. v. Commissioner of the Ind. State Dep’t of Health</i> , 896 F.3d 809 (7th Cir. 2018).....	22
<i>Planned Parenthood of Se. Pa. v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992)	passim
<i>Planned Parenthood of Wis., Inc. v. Schimel</i> , 806 F.3d 908 (7th Cir. 2015)	19
<i>Planned Parenthood of Wis., Inc. v. Van Hollen</i> , 738 F.3d 786 (7th Cir. 2013)	12,20
<i>Planned Parenthood Se., Inc. v. Strange</i> , 33 F. Supp. 3d 1330 (M.D. Ala. 2014)	12
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973)	5
<i>Simopolous v. Virginia</i> , 462 U.S. 506 (1983).....	9
<i>Stenberg v. Carhart</i> , 530 U.S. 914 (2000).....	5,16,24

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Whole Woman’s Health Alliance v. Hill</i> , 937 F.3d 864 (7th Cir. 2019)	7,8
<i>Whole Woman’s Health v. Hellerstedt</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2292 (2016)	passim
Laws	
42 U.S.C. § 300a-7(c)	13
Tex. Occ. Code. Ann. § 103.002(b).....	13
Miscellaneous Authorities	
Aaron Young et al., <i>FSMB Census of Licensed Physicians in the United States, 2018</i> , 105 J. Med. Reg. 7 (July 2019)	1
Am. Coll. of Obstetricians and Gynecologists, <i>Abortion Policy</i> (Nov. 2014), https://www.acog.org/Clinical-Guidance-and-Publications/Statements-of-Policy/Abortion-Policy?IsMobileSet=false	25
Anna Bernstein & Kelly Jones, <i>The Economic Effects of Abortion Access: A Review of the Evidence</i> (Ctr. for Econ. of Reproductive Health, Inst. for Women’s Pol’y Research 2019), https://iwpr.org/publications/economic-effects-abortion-access-report/	26
Caitlin Gerdts et al., <i>Side Effects, Physical Health Consequences & Mortality Associated with Abortion and Birth After an Unwanted Pregnancy</i> , 26 <i>Women’s Health Issues</i> 55 (2016), https://www.sciencedirect.com/science/article/pii/S1049386715001589	26

Miscellaneous Authorities	Page(s)
Cal. Dep't of Health Care Servs., <i>Info. on the Presumptive Eligibility for Pregnant Women</i> (Oct. 3, 2019), https://www.dhcs.ca.gov/services/medical/eligibility/Pages/PE_Info_women.aspx	27
Cal. Dep't of Health Care Servs., <i>Medi-Cal Access Program</i> (Oct. 17, 2019), https://www.dhcs.ca.gov/services/medical/eligibility/Pages/Medi-calAccessProgram.aspx	27
Cal. Dep't of Health Care Servs., <i>Office of Family Planning</i> (Feb. 26, 2019), https://www.dhcs.ca.gov/services/ofp/Pages/OfficeofFamilyPlanning.aspx/	27
David Crary, <i>Abortions Declining in Nearly All States</i> , Associated Press (June 7, 2015), https://apnews.com/0aae4e73500142e5b8745d681c7de270	28
Diana Taylor et al., <i>Advancing Scope of Practice to Include Abortion Care</i> , The APC Toolkit (2018), https://aptoolkit.org/advancing-scope-of-practice-to-include-abortion-care/state-abortion-laws-and-their-relationship-to-scope-of-practice/#state-laws	8
Guttmacher Inst., <i>An Overview of Abortion Laws</i> (as of Nov. 13, 2019), https://www.guttmacher.org/state-policy/explore/overview-abortion-laws	8
Guttmacher Inst., <i>Protecting Access to Clinics</i> (as of Nov. 1, 2019), https://www.guttmacher.org/state-policy/explore/protecting-access-clinics	26

Miscellaneous Authorities	Page(s)
Guttmacher Inst., <i>State Funding for Abortion Under Medicaid</i> (as of Nov. 1, 2019), https://www.guttmacher.org/state-policy/explore/state-funding-abortion-under-medicaid	26
Henry J. Kaiser Family Found., <i>State Requirements for Insurance Coverage of Contraceptives</i> (as of May 1, 2019), https://www.kff.org/other/state-indicator/state-requirements-for-insurance-coverage-of-contraceptives/	26
Ibis Reproductive Health & Ctr. for Reproductive Rights, <i>Evaluating Priorities: Measuring Women’s and Children’s Health and Well-Being Against Abortion Restrictions in the States</i> vol. 2 (2017), https://reproductiverights.org/EvaluatingPriorities	25
Ill. Dep’t of Pub. Health, <i>Family Planning</i> , http://dph.illinois.gov/topics-services/life-stages-populations/womens-health-services/family-planning	27
Marian F. MacDorman, et al., <i>Recent Increases in the U.S. Mortality Rate: Disentangling Trends from Measurement</i> , 128 <i>Obstetrics & Gynecology</i> 447 (2016), https://journals.lww.com/greenjournal/pages/articleviewer.aspx?year=2016&issue=09000&article=00006&type=Fulltext	25

Miscellaneous Authorities	Page(s)
N.J. Dep't of Health, <i>Healthy Women Healthy Families</i> (Jan. 11, 2019), https://www.nj.gov/health/fhs/maternalchild/outcomes/	27
N.J. Office of the Governor, Press Release, Governor Murphy Announces Thousands of New Jersey Women Benefitting from Restoration of \$7.5 Million for Women's Health Care and Family Planning Services (Jan. 31, 2019), https://www.nj.gov/governor/news/news/562019/approved/20190131a.shtml	27
N.Y. State Dep't of Health, <i>Maternal and Infant Community Health Collaboratives Initiative</i> (rev. Aug. 2018), https://www.health.ny.gov/community/adults/women/maternal_and_infant_comm_health_collaboratives.htm	27
Rachel Benson Gold, <i>Abortion and Women's Health: A Turning Point for America?</i> (1990)	28
Sarah C.M. Roberts et al., <i>Risk of Violence from the Man Involved in the Pregnancy After Receiving or Being Denied an Abortion</i> , 12 BMC Medicine art. 144 (2014), https://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pmc/articles/PMC4182793/	26
Su Mon Latt et al., <i>Abortion Laws Reform May Reduce Maternal Mortality: An Ecological Study in 162 Countries</i> , 19 BMC Women's Health art. 1 (2019), https://doi.org/10.1186/s12905-018-0705-y	25
